A QUARTERLY PUBLICATION
OF KANKAKEE VALLEY
GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

VOLUME 25, NO. 1 FEBRUARY, 1895



OFFICERS, DIRECTORS AND COMMITTEES

through December 31, 1995

o (= [ [ o | PR Marcia Stang
VICE-President ... e e Karen Burden
Y=ol <= | o/ Nelda Ravens/Mary Falter
LIS LU L] PP Sharla Grosso
110 PP Marcia Stang
i 1110 = o PPN KVGS Members
DIr€CtOrS .ovuvvieriiie e Toni Betourne, Thelma Lunsford &Peg Paschke
Standing Committees & Chairpersons:
[0 o] [ o= o o =3 Marcia Stang
PrOgram e Karen Burden
(10T =1 745 1o Karen Burden & Peg Paschke
EAUCALION eeecceee et e Karen Burden
STt ol o PP PPRR Marcia Stang
Cemetery Chairpersons .......cceceeeeeeeeeeeveeeeeennnnnnns Peg Paschke, Leona Shreffler, Toni Betourne
1870 Census ChairPEISON ...ciuvuueiiieiriiie i e e it ee s eearar e e e e e e s e ereaa e e e e reaaa e e e eeasnneeeeeen Karen Burden
Ancestor Book Chairpersons .........cceevveeeiniinieeiniieeeseennneeneens Sharla Grosso & Thelma Lunsford
Meetings: First Saturday of each month at Bourbonnais Public Library at

1 p.m. except for February which will be at the Kankakee Public
Library, 2nd Floor, at 1 p.m. When the first Saturday is a holiday
weekend, the meeting will be on the second Saturday of the month.

Memberships: $12.00 per calendar year (January 1 through December 31).
Membership includes quarterly Thea-ki-ki, free queries in the
quarterly, single ancestor search of society publications and
surname charts published in quarterly.

Correspondence: Kankakee Valley Genealogical Society P.O.
Box 442
Bourbonnais, Illinois 60914



THEA-KI-KI 'BEAUTIFUL LAND'
QUARTERLY PUBLICATION
Kankakee Valley Genealogical Society

P.O. Box 44a
Bourbonnais, Illinois 60914

February, 1905 ..t e e e e e e e Vol. 25, No. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

1995 Year-End RepPOTt . ..ottt ittt i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
Quarterly/Newsletter EXCLracCtionsS . .ot v ittt i i in et ettt et et eeeee 3-4
Genealogy Seminars/Conferences . .. ... it it ettt et 4
New Publications ... ... ...ttt e e e e e e e 4-5
1994 ResearCh ... e e e e . 5-7
1879 Kankakee CoUNty MarriagesS .. .vvi ittt ittt ittt 7
1879 Kankakee County Births .......iiiiiiiit ittt ittt e e 8
1879 Kankakee County Deaths . ... ... .. ...t 8-9
County Court - L1879 .. it e e e e e e e e e 9
Grealt & Greal, Greats . .. i i i ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 10
MOMENCE, 1870 it e i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 10-11
Rockville - 1879 ...ttt et e e e e e e e 11-12
Local Lacquer - L1879 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 12-13
Waldron - L1879 . e e e e e e e e 13-14
Salina - 1879 ..t e e e e 14
Essex - 1879 . e e 14-15
Manteno - 1870 . .. .. e e 15
Buckingham - 18790 ..ttt it e e e e e e e e e e e e 16
ASylUum NOCES . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 15-17
Kankakee Co. Grave Markers - Shrontz Cemetery ................. 17-19
History of Kankakee COUNLY ... i ittt ittt ittt et ee e 20-22
Ancestor Charts ... ...t e e e e e 23-26
Surname INAEX ...ttt it e e e e e e e e e 27-28
1883 Kankakee Co. Atlas Reprint Order Blank ....ceeecececcccocacns 29

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 1



1994 YEAR-END REPORT

This past year was our best year for book sales. Considering the fact that no
new publications were actually completed this year, this was a welcome surprise.

Income for 1994 was as follows:

Memberships $1,212.00
Book Sales 2,257.50
Research/Copies 165.50
Donations 66.00
Postage & Handling Charges 103.50
Interest 143.95

Total Income $3,948.45

The society plans several new publications in 1995 as well as a reprint of the
1883 Kankakee County Atlas. See the back of this quarterly for further
information. The Otto Township Cemetery Book as well as the Pilot Township
Cemetery Book will be completed in 1995 and we're optimistic we'll have Limestone
completed and published as well.

This will finally complete all the cemetery books for the county, but an ongoing
project will be the rechecking and reissuing of the Northeast and Southeast
Section Cemetery Books. Information in these books were listed alphabetically
but will be broken down into individual township books listing all grave markers
in actual sequence and include a surname index.

Ongoing projects will be the church records, Ancestor Book and school records.
We are nearing completion of the 1870 Census and hope to have that completed near
the end of 1995. Once completed, this book will be sent to the bindery and sold
as a hard bound publication.

As many of you will remember, the society decided that 1994 was the year to
finally purchase its own computer and laser printer. Despite spending $2,538.64
for the computer and printer, expenses only exceeded income by approximately $300
in 1994!

Our major expense for 1995 will be the reprint of the 1883 Atlas. Because of the
number of atlases we plan to reprint, the pre-publication price is very
reasonable at $18.00. I ask all members to help spread the word about this
reprint so we can offset a good portion of the cost through pre-publication
sales. The 1883 Atlas is one of the best sources for church, military, and
county history as well as land records from that time period. No one should miss
the opportunity to have one of these books in their collection!

At the January meeting each year we distribute the annual report to our members.
If you are unable to attend meetings and would like to receive a copy of this
report, please send a S.A.S.E. to the society and we will provide you with a

copy .

Marcia Stang, President

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 2



QUARTERLY/NEWSPAPER EXTRACTIONS
CENTRAL NEW YORK QUERIES

Genealogists with connections to central New York may submit FREE queries to:
Genealogy, Stars, Syracuse Herald-American, P.O. Box 4915, Syracuse, NY 13221.
The column appears every other Sunday. Cuyahoga West Tracer, Vol. 18, #3.

INDIANA ADOPTION RECORDS

Adoption records in the state of Indiana are now available from the Indiana
Adoption History Program at the Indiana State Dept. of Health. You will be able
to receive adoption records if both the adult adoptee (over 21) and the birth
parent consent. Either party may restrict access. For further information, call
317/466-3900. Antique Week 9/94 via Lexington Hist. Soc. Vol. 3-94, July 1994.

POLISH VITAL RECORDS

The Consulate General of the Republic of Poland in LA states that Russian birth,
marriage and death records after 1870 can be obtained from the U.S. Embassy in
Warsaw for $2.00. Include the full name, date and place of event, plus given
name of parents (no address given for the embassy). Immigrant Gen. Soc. No. 127.

GERMANS FROM RUSSIA

In the early 1800's many Germans moved to Russia where homesteading was offered.
Those same Germans fled to the U.S. for a better life. Here are two addresses
that will help with your research. American Historical Soc. of Germans from
Russia, 631 D Street, Lincoln NE 68502-119. 402/474-3363. Bessarablen Area
(Black Sea Area), Germans from Russia Heritage Society, 1008 E. Central Ave.,
Bismarck, ND 58501, 707/223/6167. Northwest Iowa Gen. Soc. Vol. 16, No. 3.

WORLD WAR II DRAFT CARDS

The Great Lakes Region National Archives has World War II Draft Cards for men
born between 28 Apr 1877 to 16 Feb 1897 who registered for the draft in April,
1942. Only cards for Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Minnesota, Ohio, and Wisconsin
are available. Request forms from NAGLR, 7358 S. Pulaski Rd., Chicago, IL 60629.
Boulder Gen. Soc., Vol. 10 #3, Aug. 1994.

HELP FINDING MAIDEN NAMES

In the lower left hand corner of most deeds, you will find signatures of two to
four witnesses. The first one is always from the husband's side. The next one
is always from the wife's side. This is to protect her 1/3 dower right under the
law.

Also in the 1800's and before, it was traditional when the daughter got married,
as part of her dowry, for the father to either cover the loan or carry the note
for his son-in-law. If you know the husband's name but not the wife's maiden
name, find out to whom they are making their mortgage payment. About 70% of the
time, it will be her father. The Family Tree, News from the El1 en Payne Odom
Genealogy Library, Vol. III, No. 6.

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 3



HOMESTEAD RECORDS

There are seven states where homestead records were cross indexed by
landowner names. If your ancestor acquired land under the 1862 Homestead
Act, or bought it from the government, his application is probably on
file. Files include a four page questionnaire filled out by the
homesteader 1listing names of family members and other personal
information. Write to Civil Archives & Records Service, GSA,
Washington, DC 20409. Give your ancestor's full name and any other
pertinent information. GRIVA News & Notes, Oct. 1994.

CIVIL SPAR TERMS

Company About 100 men

Regiment About 10 companies

Brigade 2 or more regiments

Division 2 or more brigades

Corps 2 or more divisions

Army 2 or more corps

Enlist Date joining a state regiment

Muster After training, the date the regiment was accepted into the federal
service.

Discharge 1If the soldier left service while his regiment was on active
service.

Muster Out Date the regiment was released from active service.

NW Iowa Root Diggers, Vol. 16, No. 4.

GENEALOGY SEMINARS/CONFERENCES
NEW ENGLAND SEMINAR

The New England Historic Genealogical Society will celebrate their 150th
anniversary with a conference "150 Years - Exploring our Heritage" July 13-15,
1995, in Boston. The conference will feature 60 presentations including Robert
Charles Anderson. For further details contact NEHGS, 101 Newbury St., Boston,
MA 02116 (617) 536-5740.

ISGS SPRING CONFERENCE

"How Deep Have You Dug?" Topics will include tombstone art, cemetery
preservation, funeral directors' records, and early funeral practices.
Conference will be in the Howlett Building in Springfield and registration fee
is $20.00. Make checks payable to ISGS Spring Conference, P.O. Box 10195,
Springfield, IL 62791.

NEW PUBLICATIONS

MARRIAGE RECORDS OF ROSS COUNTY, OHIO, 1798-1849
Ross Co. was formed in the Northwest Territory in 1798 and its historic county

seat, Chillicothe, became the capital of the Territory in 1800 and of the State
of Ohio from 1803 to 1816.

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 4



This compilation covers Ross Co. marriages from Territorial days through creation
of the State in 1803 and continuing to 1849. It contains over 11,450 entries in
331 pages. Cost $22.00 plus $2.50 P&H. Send to M. A. Publications, 6 Applewood
Dr., Chillicothe, OH 45601-1901.

HOWARD COUNTY CEMETERY RECORDS

This book contains all known cemetery headstone inscriptions existing in Howard
County, Missouri, from the earliest settlers through 1991. There are 298
cemeteries listing approximately 35,00 indexed names, as well as some
genealogical information. Cost is $64.95 plus $4.00 P&H. Send to Howard Co.
Cemetery Records, P.0. Box 327, Fayette, MO 65248.

COOK COUNTY PROBATE COURT RECORDS

Docket Book A contains detailed entries of 633 estates from October 24, 1871, to
October 21, 1872. Each entry gives name of the deceased, date of death,
executor/administrator, date of will or letters of administration, widow, heirs,
sureties, date inventory was approved, claims and remarks.

The full-name index includes over 6,000 Chicago and Cook County residents plus
many business firms and institutions. Cost is $16.95 plus $3.00 P&H (Florida
residents add $1.19 tax). Send to Diane McCure, 105 4th Ave. NE, St. Petersburg,
FL 33701.

NAUVOO DEATHS & MARRIAGES

This is a compilation of deaths and civil marriages from 1839-1845. Sources used
for this work include three newspapers (Times and Seasons, The Wasp, and the
Nauvoo Neighbor) as well as the "Nauvoo Sexton's Record" and the "Nauvoo Marriage
Record". The volume lists nearly 1300 individuals who died at Nauvoo and some
800 persons who were married there. A comprehensive name index alphabetically
lists the wvital names and where available, the names of parents or spouse (in the
case of death) or the persons who performed the marriages.

Cost is $29.95 plus $3.00 P&H. Send to Grandin Book Co., P.0. Box 2125, Orem,
UT 84059

1994 RESEARCH

The following is a list of people who wrote to the society last year in search
of their ancestors:

Surname Researcher

Blake Claralu Blake, 68331 George Smith Ct., Edwardsburg, MI 49112
Austin Mrs. Charles Austin, 9603 N. State Rd. 75, Frankfort, IN 46041
Goodrow Patsy Giffin, 13128 Alice Ave., N.E., Albuquerque, NM 87112
Begnoche

Blakesley Barbara Ward, 726 E. Longview Ave., Stockton, CA 95207
Haymen Mary Hover, RR 4, River John. N.S. Canada BOK-1NO

Bowery

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 5



Schroeder Mary Kelch, 10019 W. Route 150, Edwards, IL 61528

Fletcher Floyd Wilson, 11129 Runymede St., Sun Valley, CA 91352

Belotte

Meaden Fran Saucedo, 157 Clear Oak, Universal City, TX 78148
Wheeler Zella Hacker, Route 2, Box 703D, Springville, IN 47462
Boudreau Paul Lessard, 3403, Quatre-Bourgeois #8, Ste-Foy, Quebec, G1W 2L1
Changnon

Cotton Holms Young, 3928 N. 20th St., Lincoln, NE 68521

Klehn Betty Watson, 1401 N.W. 30th St., Gainesville, FL 32605
Hanson Dianne Johnson, P.0. Box 245034, Anchorage, AK 99524

Diedesh, Knapp Dorothy Strouf, 2039 W. Virginia Ave., Phoenix, AZ 85009
Palzer

Kohler Barbara Nixon, P.0O.Box 1991, Forest Lake, AZ 85931
Nansen James Warren, 1869 Laurel Ave., St. Paul, MN 55104
Kirchner Dale Helzerman, 40414 Newporte Dr., Plymouth, MI 48170
Strope/Bowman Marilyn Susoeff, 1063 Elizabeth Dr., Bridgeville, PA 15017
Chamberlain Alma Bennett, P.0. Box 23336, Federal Way, WA 98093
Arseneau R. J. Hardie, 28325 Center Ridge Rd., Westlake, OH 441454
Odet Mabel Odette, 516 Lincoln, Clyde, KS 66938

Mathieu Marilyn Schellenberger, 1902 S. Main St., Princeton, IL 61356
Lavarie Myrtle Glenn, 16 Cayman Dr., Montgomery, IL 60538
Hebert Brenda Hebert, 3915 S. Mason Loop Rd., Tacoma, WA 98409
Bowlsby Pauline Streete, 453 Northland Ct., Rockford, MI 49341
Dion Mary Smutnak, P.0. Box 156, Boulder Creek, CA 95006
Bitten John Peters, 4132 W. Keeney, Skokie, IL 60076

Tatros Eugene Tatro, P.0. Box 234, West Newbury, MA 01985
Cornwell/Jones Laura Stofan, 502 Third Ave., Joliet, IL 60433

Hawker Mary Bakeman, 1178 County Road B. West, Roseville, MN 55113
Kerger/Mertens Robert Kerger, 53190 Oakmont Central Dr., South Bend, N 46637
Backhaus Debra Lyddon, 1510 S. 88th St., Omaha, NE 68124

Krueger

Hart Evelyn Fricke, E. 552 Frisbie Way, Rockford, WA 99030
Chamberlain Alma Bennett, P.O. Box 23336, Federal Way, WA 98093
Donahue Nedra Conrad, 1626 N. 30th St., Fort Dodge, IA 50501

Strong

Lagesse Alice Benjamin, 3413 Ave. Grant, Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada R3ROK8
Hitchcock Karen Nilsen, 2918 Mill Rd., Doylestown, PA 18901

Thurber

Miner Patricia Maher, 1438 Westwood Hills Rd, Minneapolis, MN 55426
Leclere Pamela Navrat, 400 Sherman Dr., Newton, KS 67114
Kegebein Richard Schlipf, 3129 W. 1050 N., Milford, IN 46542
Hartung Claire Utt, 1518 E. 12th St., Winfield, KS 67156
Williams Dea Utterback, 5986 Laguna Ranch Cr., Sacto, CA 95823

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 6



Fortin Noah Fortin, 4425 Altura St., Eugene, OR 97404
McLane Jill Cruse, 225 29th Ave., East Moline, IL 61244
Alexandre Carol Evans, 101 W. 109 St., Kansas City, MO 64114
Darling
Boudreau Joanne Boudreau, 1001 S. Rock Island, El1 Reno, OK 73036
Curtis Nancy Cassady, 804 Palmetto St., Spartanburg, SC 29302
Richmond Roger Schultz, 361 Runner Ave., Shelby, MI 49455

1879 KANKAKEE COUNTY MARRIAGES
Taken from the Kankakee Gazette.
Bride Groom Where From Date
Merwin, Julia Ferris, Wm. W. Manteno/Oswego 04 Nov 1879
Bechant, Victoria  Thibeault, Telephore St. Anne/Papineau 13 Nov 1879*
Wilking, Sophia Fuhrmann, Frederick Kankakee/Otto 05 Nov 1879
Zeiner, Frances Lorej, Nicholas Cabery 20 Oct 1879
Trembly, Hattie Menard, Philip Otto/Pilot 28 Oct 1879
Leuth, Mary Dahling, Herman Kankakee 06 Nov 1879
Chabot, Minnie H. Girard, Joseph Kankakee/Bourbonnais 20 Oct 1879
Langlois, Victorine Frazier, Oliver Kankakee/Bourbonnais 16 Oct 1879
Morin, Elizabeth Forgue, Joseph Kankakee 05 Oct 1879
Pombers, Severine Bourgeois, Albert Kankakee 28 Sep 1879
Connors, Mary Godfrey, John Waldron/Kankakee 06 Oct 1879
Lee, Mary Eichhotz, Fred Kankakee 03 Nov 1879
Deardurff, Emma Ketchum, D. Ernest Morocco, IN 10 Nov 1879
Clodi, Mary Hamberger, John Salina/Pilot 11 Nov 1879
Brown, Sarah E. Burton, Henry W. Aroma 01 Nov 1879
Guyotte, Salilna Flewery, Joseph Kankakee/Herscher 17 Nov 1879
Laird, Annie Holmes, John A. Milford, Iroquois Co. 03 Nov 1879
Whitcomb, Addie M. Van Meter, James G. Kankakee 25 Nov 1879
Timming, Elizabeth West, Harvey Momence 22 Nov 1879
Roe, Josie Allen, M. George Walnut, Kan. 23 Nov 1879
Webster, Elizabeth Walters, Tanis M. Norton 27 Nov 1879
Friend, Mary Meeske, Chas. Kankakee 21 Nov 1879
Roy, Olivine Jarvails, Dosithe Ganeer/Momence 18 Nov 1879
Capelin, Julia Patchett, C. Norton 29 Oct 1879
Martin, Amethise Morgan, Harmida Manteno 25 Nov 1879
Squires, Mary M. Kelley, Frank J. Manteno 05 Dec 1879
Swan, Melinda E. Lochrey, Wm. H. St. Anne 05 Dec 1879
Farley, Belle Warner, Henry Otto 02 Dec 1879
Garrett, Mary B. Storrs, Hiram A. Ganeer 03 Dec 1879

*Gazette date.

Theakiki Vol 25 #1

Page 7



1879 KANKAKEE COUNTY BIRTHS

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette.

Son/Dau. Parents Date

Daughter K. L. Boyson, Kankakee 24 Oct 1879
Son Patrick Dolar, Kankakee 25 Oct 1879
Daughter Julius Schippe, Kankakee 26 Oct 1879
Daughter Karl Knapp, Kankakee 27 Oct 1879
Daughter Gottlief Grabenstein, Kankakee 28 Oct 1879
Son Fred Whitmore, Kankakee 30 Oct 1879
Daughter Leander Morin, Kankakee 02 Nov 1879
Daughter Wilhelm Gutbellert, Kankakee 06 Nov 1879
Daughter J. Bott, Kankakee 11 Nov 1879
Daughter Charles F. Reed, Rockvile 26 Sep 1879
Son Theodore Huff, Ganeer 02 Nov 1879
Daughter Eusebe Brai, Manteno 03 Nov 1879
Daughter Henry Larocque, Manteno 12 Oct 1879
Daughter Ed Mayrand, Manteno 19 Oct 1879
Daughter John Regnier, Manteno 20 Oct 1879
Daughter Joseph E. Labrie, Jr. 20 Oct 1879
Son J. B. Strawson, Rockville 05 Oct 1879
Son Louls H. Warriner, Kankakee 24 Nov 1879
Son Joseph Kohl, Kankakee 13 Nov 1879
Son Frederick Huse, Kankakee 09 Nov 1879
Son Jocob Hamburg, Kankakee 03 Feb 1879
Daughter Edwin L. Hayhurst, Yellowhead 03 Nov 1879
Daughter Wenzel Fiola, Kankakee 24 Nov 1879
Son O. B. Spencer, Kankakee 29 Oct 1879
Daughter Henry Ammon, Sumner 09 Nov 1879

1879 KANKAKEE COUNTY DEATHS
Taken frame the Kankakee Gazette (publication date in parentheses).

(Nov. 13) In this city, Nov. 1lst, of typhoid Fever, Emma Patton, in the 10th
year of her age.

(Nov. 13) In Kankakee, Nov.1l, of fever, Maria Knute, aged 65 years.

(Nov. 20) In Limestone, Nov.4, of inflammation of the lungs, Charles Tibbie,
aged 61 years.

(Nov. 20) In Kankakee, Nov.8, of inflammation of the lungs, Cornelia Graham,
aged 3years.

(Nov. 27) In Yellowhead, Oct. 26, of croup, Dora Berman, aged 3 months.

(Nov. 27) In Momence, Oct 21, of enlargement of the liver, Michael Henry, aged
49 years.

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 8



(Nov. 27) In Yellowhead, Oct. 30? (listed as 40), of emaciation, Anna Wilson,
aged 3 months.

(Nov. 27) At Sheldon, Ill., Nov. 15, of diphtheia, Rose, aged 19 months.

(Nov. 27) Also, at the same place, Nov. 19, of diphtheria, Willie, aged four
years, children of M. W. and Anna H. Milliman.

(Nov. 27) At Rural Springs, Kingman County, Kansas, Tuesday, Nov. 18, Samuel H.
Mateer, aged 53 years. Deceased was a brother of J. C. Mateer, of this city, and
was a resident here five years ago.

(Dec. 18) One by one the old settlers are passing away from earth in quickening
succession, and during the next ten years the record will be a formidable one.
The last of our venerable citizens to lay down the burden of life is John
Harrison, aged 75 years, who died last Thursday night at the residence of his
daughter, Mrs. S. Enyart, in South Kankakee. He was greatly esteemed for his
moral character and in the Second Methodist Church of which he was a member he
was looked upon as an example and a guide. His birthplace was Bempton,
Yorkshire, England. He married Maris Corner in 1830 and came to America in 1850,
locating his home at Wilkesbarre, Pa. In 1856 he came to Ganeer, Kankakee
county, and lived in that township on a farm until 1862, three years after the
death of his wife. He has been a resident of this place ever since. He leaves
four children, wviz: Wm. S. Harrison, of Waukeeny, Kan; Samuel Harrison, of
Morris, Ill; Mrs. James Dennison and Mrs Silas Enyart, of this city. The funeral
services were conducted in the second M.E. church, Sunday forenoon, by John Dale,
who preached an appropriate discourse.

COUNTY COURT - 1879
Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 20, 1879.
John Hertz. Administrator's report of sale of real estate approved.
Sophronia Case. Will admitted.

Henry Kent. Christiana Kent and Aaron Kent appointed administrators in bond of
$4000; Porter Riggs, F. Stansbury and H. Gruver appointed appraisers.

John Jabez vs. A. C. Logan. Appeal dismissed.

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 27, 1879.

Guardianship minor children Alfred Deslauries. Marie 0. Deslauries appointed
guardian in bond of $8000.

Taken frame the Kankakee Gazette, December 4, 1879.

Guardianship Sarah C. Hawkins. Bond of guardian approved.

Samuel L. Knight. Lucene N. Knight appointed administratrix in bond of $1000.
D. C. Grinnell, F. D. Hatch and T. Huling.

Catharine Fleck. Will admitted.

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 9



GREAT _ GREAT, GREATS

Seeking information, birth date, place and date of death, etc., of the three
daughters of Augustine Davis (b. ca 1715 VA, d. ca 1807 SC). They were married
and moved away from Long Cane, Abbeville Co., SC, between 1800 and 1810. Sisters
were: Frances Davis (b. 1784/1790, md. Andrew Ross, Jr., to Kaskaski, IL, 7
children), Ruth Davis (b. 1784/1790, md. Shadrack Lively, to IL then to TN, 5
children) and Elizabeth Davis (b. 1784/1790, md. James Ross, to TN, ? children).
Robert Hemphill, 2779 Hillcrest Ave., Orangeburg, SC 29115.

MOMENCE - 1879
Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 13, 1879.

On last Saturday Mr. and Mrs. Robert Stearman, to celebrate the fifty-second
anniversary of their marriage, got a rig and went to Manteno to visit a Mr.
McCabe, a blacksmith who learned his trade of Mr. Stearman of Bunkum, Iroquois
County. Mr. Stearman is nearly 74 years of age, and Mrs. Stearman is 69.

Three inches of snow fell at Grant on Saturday night, and five inches on Sunday
night. There was good sleighing for a couple of days.

Another fire was started by a locomotive spark Oct. 29. The fire ran through a
port in of the township of Pembroke like an express train, giving Herm Kenega's
hay and hay barns a narrow escape. Thence the flames ran into Mr. Bonvallett's
park and vineyard, destroying about $1000 worth of property in the former and
$200 worth in the latter. Mr. B. and his son were considerably burned in their
fight with the fire. When the fire got to the sand ridges a novel way was used
to fight it. The men armed themselves with scoop shovels with which they threw
sand on the fire. A scoop shovel full of sand thrown scattering along the edge
of the fire line would put out twenty feet of fire.

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 20, 1879.

Frank Mazuzan became so insane of late that it became necessary to take him to
the insane asylum. Jas. Smith took him to Kankakee last Tuesday.

Takeo from the Kankakee Gazette, December 4, 1879.

Monday forenoon John Miller's horses ran away, passing over a daughter seventeen
years old. The neckyoke hit her on the neck, the end of the tongue struck her
chest, the horse stopped on her foot, and the wheel passed over her right arm
three inches above the elbow and fractured both bones.

Dr. Wheeler was thrown from his buggy and received a cut upon the forehead and a
sprained wrist. The accident was caused by two malicious young men who to
prevent Dr. Wheeler from passing through their horses out of the road and drove
them against his horse.

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, December 11, 1879.

Wm. J. Stratton has contracted to sell to Mr. and Mrs. Wm. F. Keeney, all of the
southwest quarter and the south half of the northwest quarter of section 17,

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 10



township 32, range 14, in Yellowhead, that lies east of the C. & E. I. railroad,
about 150 acres, possession to be given on March 1lst next. Price, $31 an acre.

An association known as the Grant Park Library association was organized last
Thursday evening. The officers are as follows: President, M. Seager; vice-
president, Nick Smith; secretary, L. C. Streeter; treasurer, D. Pettet;
librarian, Dr. G. W. Van Horn. The association has fifty members at present.

The frame of C. C. Campbell's new house is up.

ROCKVILLE - 1879
Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 13, 1879.

The average yield of corn is not as large as anticipated. The potato crop is
very small. Most of the farmers have to buy potatoes for home use.

Mr. Eugene Shreffler will soon place on the shelves a general stock of
merchandise, in his new storehouse at Deselm's Corners. The upper rooms will be
occupied by his family.

Benj. Goodwin is now feeding over five hundred head of hogs and he is not a very
"hoggish" man either. Last Sunday, while Messrs. Wm. Magruder and Wm. Cooper
were walking through the woods near the former's house, they noticed three full-
grown coons lying on the limbs of a large tree. The temptation was too great for
Mr. M., who is very fond of shooting (not on Sunday, however). He ran to his
house and got his gun and brought all of them to the ground.

We are told that the family of Dan Durham is now three instead of two. Number
three is a girl. Haven't seen it, but, of course, it is a nice little red haired
baby. Dan, we've been there, and you have just as well lay your work aside for
the present and content yourself with rocking the cradle and playing solos on the
cornet.

"Hatch" Durham has moved into his new "abiding place" which, by the way, is a
nice one, and we'll bet a cent it will be kept right inside. Anew bridge has
been built across Rock creek instead of the old one, south of Deselm.

Charley Durham has a new double buggy. You see Charley wants everything double.

Mrs. George Grimes and Mrs. John Steudtman were called last week to Wisconsin to
the bedside of their mother who was in the dying condition.

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette December 4, 1879.

We are sorry to say that Mrs. George Grimes is dangerously sick. Her physician
thinks her recovery very doubtful. We hear just now that she is a little better.

The following are now members of the U.B. quarterly conference: Rev. P. Hurless, P.
E.; Rev. S. F. Medlar; P.C.; Thos. Magruder, C. S.; H. Lancaster and Chas.
Platt, S. S. Supt's; Wesley Shreffler and W. H. Dawson - Stewards; H. Lancaster,
Dan'l Shreffler - Beaver, Thos. Magruder and W. H. Dawson, church trustee; 0.
Lancaster, Jno. W. Dawson, H. Lancaster, Loyd Lancaster and Wesley Shreffler,
parsonage trustees.

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 11



John Bilyard is making preparation for building a residence on his new farm near
the iron bridge.

John Hebert sold one thousand bushels of corn to Sampsell Bros. for thirty-two
cents per bushel.

LOCAL LACQUER - 1879

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 20, 1879.
John Dale's new house will be one of the largest in town.

Kankakee has thirteen practicing physicians, one of whom is a woman.

Twelve lawyers strive to keep the people of Kankakee on amicable terms with each
other.

It takes one hour for the night policeman, on horseback, to light or extinguish
the street lamps.

The friends of Mrs. R. B. Ennis will be pained to learn of her death last Friday
at her residence in Chicago.

George Elliot, recently conductor on the Illinois Central, has been given a train
on the Chicago & Northwestern road.

Stamm & Cleghorn have purchased the old Gilbert bakery of L. Goudreau, and will
continue the business in both locations.

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 27, 1879.

Dr. Dewey visited the town poor house last Thursday for the purpose of selecting
such patients as he is willing to receive into the asylum. He took the names of

three or four.

The dial of the asylum clock is eleven feet in diameter; the hole in the center
through which the post passes, eight inches. You can put your head through it
if you were a boy's size.

Circuit clerk John Perry has sold the residence property on the corner of
Merchant Street and Harrison Avenue, opposite the First M.E. Church, to county
treasurer Swigert, for $1300. Mr. Swigert will build a new residence on the
premises next spring.

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, December 4, 1879.

Fred Swannell has sold to L. E. Paquin a lot 24 x 105 feet on the corner of the
alley adjoining Rondy's store. Mr. Paquin will put up a two-story brick block
on the ground next spring.

Burt Pottenger, baggage master on one of the through Illinois Central trains, has
been promoted to the conductorship of a freight.

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 12



The insurance men of Kankakee have organized a board of underwriters, of which
John Dale is present, Chas. Schneider vice-president, E. B. Warriner secretary
and treasurer.

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, December 11, 1879.

J. H. Shaffer has completed arrangements for going into the coal trade in this
city. He will build an office and sheds on East avenue, south of Merchant
Street.

Messrs. Smith & Johnson have put up a permanent telephone line between their
residences. It will not be very long before a general telephone system with a
central office will be in operation in Kankakee. The expense to each patron will
be but $25 to $30 per year.

A five year old son of Milton Butts died last week with some kind of throat
difficulty, after an illness of only two or three days.

WALDRON - 1879
Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 20, 1879.

A lecture on temperance was delivered at the M.E. church last Saturday and Sunday
evenings by Geo. Woodford.

The yield of corn is not as good and large as anticipated.

Rev. Hoober, of Watseka, fills the pulpit of the M.E. church alternately Sunday
morning and evening.

There was a wedding at F. Swan's last Monday evening, Mr. Holmes, of Milford, and
Miss Mear, who was visiting at Mrs. J. Rickey's.

Last evening Mr. Dale was unexpectedly called to fill the pulpit to perform a
marriage ceremony, but the church was so crowded that the hearts of "Squire
Burton and Auntie Brown failed them, and they waited until the close of church
and were quietly married at the residence of Mrs. Spade in the presence of their
children and a few outsiders. They have the best wishes of their old neighbors
and friends.

The post office has been removed to the hotel. The rainy weather prevented the
farmers from picking corn, so it is not all garnered yet.

A great many went to see Grant and others did not go because they could not
procure tickets. Was there ever such a rush?

Mrs. F. Books is quite sick.

The schools have all commenced. District No. 1 is taught by Mr. Gardner; No. 5
by Miss Lizzie McNaughton; No. 9 by Miss Mary Burns; Rivard's district by Mrs.
A. Smith; Danforth's district by Miss F. Ronny; Leggtown district by Joe Babin;
Waldron - principal, Mr. Bristol, assisted by Miss Jane Morey. Miss Lou Perry
resumed her school today at district no. 7, after a short wvacation. A. J. Burns
also commenced his today at Mt. Languor, after two weeks' vacation.

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 13



Miss Eva Meyers has returned from Valparaiso where she has been attending school.

Alfred Wadley has returned from Chicago where he has been at work.

SALINA - 1879

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, December 4, 1879 (mistakenly marked November 4,
1879.

The Sunday school at Grange hall closed the 16th inst., after a session of seven
months. The school has been well sustained, averaging some fifty attendants.
Mr. S. S. Collins, our much esteemed superintendent, was the recipient of an arm
chair as a present from the school and some particular friends outside in token
of their appreciation of his faithful and zealous devotion to the Sunday school
interests. A vote of thanks was passed to the grangers for the use of the hall
free of charge, and to the ladies who have lately purchased an organ, the use of
which added much to the interest of the school. A few weeks ago Mr. Smith, the
well-known bible agent, left a card for donations to that cause, and the school
generously gave about seven dollars Hope next he will try to make a personal
appeal in this neighborhood. On motion of Maj. Williams the school wvoted to
reorganize on the 1lst of April, 1880.

ESSEX - 1879
Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 27, 1879.
Sam McLane has gone to Ada, Ohio, to have his ideas brightened up.

The people of the Zoar church are making preparations for a Christmas tree. A
good time may be expected.

Work on the Chicago & Strawn railroad is pushed right along. In about two weeks
they will be laying rails in Essex. D. J. White is the lucky man. He has the
station, the only one in Essex. The next one further south is one mile south of
northeast corner of the town of Norton. There they are at work building the
depot. We cannot give the full particulars until next week, but will go along
the line and give full information next week.

John Wrothlesburg is building a barn 20 x 40. C. Shultz is also putting up a
large barn.

School in district No. 9 begins Dec. 1lst, Aaron Good, of Dwight, teacher.

Mr. and Mrs. Unz have returned home from Kentucky where they have been visiting
their friends.

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, December 11, 1879.

Geo. Dean's fine mansion is nearly completed. It is one of the largest in Essex.
C. Gronso, who went to Kansas for his health this fall, is on the gain and
intends to move his family out next spring. William Gronso intends to go out

next month to invest some of his surplus finds in Kansas land.

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 14



The towns in Essex and Norton have been surveyed. Towns lots for sale. Don't
all come at once. The stations are not named yet. N. Colton proposed to call
the one in this town "Essex".

Mr. Rankin, of Braidwood, is putting up a dry goods and grocery store in Essex.

Mr. Londergan is putting up a double corn crib 300 feet long. W. H. Odell, of
Braidwood, is also going to put up cribs.

Turner & Atkinson have their office and scales put up on the Shelly farm.

Mrs. J. Putnam is on the sick list.

MANTENO - 1879

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 20, 1879.

Nov. 17 - J. H. Brayton, of Peotone, formerly one of the young men of Manteno,
and a general favorite, buried his young wife, Ella, last Wednesday. We extend
to the bereaved husband and friends our heartfelt sympathy in their deep sorrow.

.Mrs. Jame Richardson returned last week from Missouri in rather poor health. She
has been visiting her son, Homer.

Mrs. Wortman has already returned in company with a sister and a cousin of Mr.
Wortman.

Mrs. Walter Dole is recovering from a serious illness.

Henry Brayton, an old resident of Manteno, has taken unto himself a fresh
helpmeet in the form of Miss Clara Beam, of Hike's grove.

BUCKINGHAM, 1879

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, December 11, 1879.

Jno. Ambrose has opened a meat market in the store formerly occupied by Dr.
Farley on the north side, and meat has come down in consequence.

J. R. Neer is teaching the young idea in the Campbell district.

A son of A. Schmillen, about three years of age, fell from a hay stack one day
last week and broke his leg below the knee.

ASYLUM NOTES
Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 13, 1879

The asylum will be ready for patients week after next. Dr. Dewey starts next
week to select the number which the present ward building will accommodate (75)

Theakiki Vol. 25#1 Page 15



from the various county poor houses in this portion of the State, and also, we
believe, from the asylum at Elgin. Only males will be received until the new
buildings are completed.

The gas fixtures are now being hung and the carpets put down. Samuel Schneider,
of Elgin, has been appointed baker. The trustees met here Tuesday and audited
bills to the amount of $8,000.

Taken from the Kankakee Gazette, November 20, 1879.

A visit last Saturday by a Gazette reporter revealed a satisfactory progress in
the culminating arrangements for the opening of the institution. The third story
of the ward building is ready for occupation. .The neat white-clad beds, the
white window shades and the well-oiled floors combine to give the apartments a
wholesome, cheerful appearance which seemingly cannot fail to have a beneficial
influence upon "a mind diseased" any more than they can fail to provide
attractive to the visitor whose mental machinery is supposed to be in first-class
running order. The two lower stores have only to be arranged, the furniture and
fittings being on hand. Frank Leonard is supervising the work of arranging and
getting ready for "housekeeping" in this building.

In the main building the work seems less forward, but the furniture is here and
much of the carpeting so that it will take but a comparatively short period to
get them into position. A parlor in the second story is the only one at present
which is completed. The carpet is an elegant brussels with a light ground and a
double border. The chandelier is a six-burner, black and gold. The furniture is
rep, matching the carpeting, and the whole effect is one of the quiet
elegance.

Mr. Schneider is in charge of the bakeshop, and is getting affairs into a well-
ordered condition. The immense oven is circular in form, and the soap stone
bottom is made to revolve by water power so that every foot of it becomes
accessible to the door.

The kitchen arrangements are yet incomplete, though the long range, the warming
oven and the soup kettles are in position.

No progress has yet been made in the laundry beyond setting up a couple of
immense washing machines.

The foundations of the north wing or ward as well as the two detached wards at
either side and back of the big building are progressing. The big coal house is
ready for the roof.

In the clerk's office in the main building was seen the diagram of the grounds
as they will appear when laid out. The design, prepared by H. W. S. Cleveland,
the well-known landscape gardener of Chicago, is simple, but attractive and
tasteful. The main entrance to the grounds will be at the northeast corner, at
the right of the gas and water works building, though other entrances will be
found at the remaining corners of the grounds. The design contemplates no
regular arrangement of the premises, but the roadways will ramify through the
grounds. The design contemplates no regular arrangement of the premises, but the
roadways will ramify through the grounds and around the several buildings in wide
graceful sweeps, sentineled here and there at unstudied intervals with groups of
the various park trees which can be grown in this latitude. Immediately in front
of the main building will be a mound, encircled by a graveled driveway. Among

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 16



the many kinds of trees which will be set out we note the Scotch, white and
Austrian pine, tulip, maple, ash, catalpa, magnolia, acacia, negundo, cut-leaved
birch and elm.

Asylum Arrivals - Taken fraud the Kankakee Gazette, December 11, 1879.

Fifteen patients have been received at the asylum during the past week, as
follows:

Livingston - Harrison Johnson, Christian Augsburger, Orlando Ellis, Fred Schurz.
LaSalle - Adolph Rowf, Christian Hanson, Lyman Beardsley.

Will - Christian Miller, Joseph Park, Thos. Ivers, Wm. Hoffner.

Kankakee - Daniel Klein, John Hensey, Israel Evans, Wm. Sterling.

Many of the above are being used in grading the grounds and performing such other
light labor as they are competent to engage in. Another installment will be

received this week.

A. McQueen, a well-known Scotch gardener of Chicago, has been employed to carry
out the design of the grounds.

SHRONTZ CEMETERY

Photographs on the next two pages are from the Shrontz Cemetery in
Momence Township.

Jahanna H., wife of W. B. Hess, died April 30, 1860, aged 30 yrs.

Elizabeth, daughter of H. & C. Dutcher, died Aug. 6, 1844, aged 15 ys. 3 ms. & 6
days

Arathusa, wife of Horace S. Sherwood, died October 1, 1866, aged 35 years, 2 mos.
and 20 days

Timothy J. Wells, died Dec. 29, 1858, aged 26 yrs. 4 mos. 14 ds.
Mary A., wife of H. H. Line, died Dec. 10, 1871, aged 24 yrs. 8 mos.

Amelia McCartney, wife of John McEllan, died Apr. 17, 1855, aged 72 yrs. 4 m. &
15 d.

Peter Schaub, died April 27, 1863, aged 26 years, 7 mos. & 3 dys.

Nathaniel White, Volunteer Co. B, 12 Reg't Ills. Volls., died Smithton, MO, Dec.
14, 1861, aged 19 ys. 2 ms. 17 ds.

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 17



1 F

4

Page 18

Vol. 25 #1

‘Theakili



Wito P 1ot g
MM, LINE,
DIET

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1




652

where is he?" Swigert was carried to the front
in the arms of Long John Wentworth, amid
the cheers of the enthusiastic delegates. The
roll-call was resumed with difficulty, and the
voters of county after county changed their
votes in favor of Swigert. It is said that no
scene of enthusiasm in any state convention
ever surpassed that of the friends of Mr. Swi-
gert on the announcement of the result.

Mr. Swigert served the state most satisfac-
torily for two terms.

The second man in Kankakee county to be
honored with a state office is Honorable Len
Small, whose political career has been one of
remarkable success. His ability in organiza-
tion, as shown in local and state politics and
his service as state senator, from 1900 to 1904,
procured for him, in 1904, his nomination and
election as state treasurer on the republican
ticket.

CONGRESSIONAL.

Kankakee county was first a part of the third
congressional district, composed of the coun-
ties of Will, Kendall, Grundy, La Salle, Put-
nam, Bureau, Livingston, Iroquois, Vermilion,
Champaign, McLean, De Witt and Kankakee.
At the time, the representatives to congress
were as follows: A. B. Filkin, 1851 to 1853;
Jesse O. Norton, 1853 to 1857; Owen Lovejoy,
1857 to 1883.

According to the census of 1860, the new ap-
portionment united in the sixth district the
counties of La Salle, Grundy, Kendall, Du
Page, Will and Kankakee. At the first elec-
tion, in 1862, Jesse O. Norton, of Joliet, former
representative of the old third district was
elected, and served one term. In 1864 Mr. Nor-
ton was succeeded by B. C. Cook, who was
three times re-elected, and who eventually re-
signed to become solicitor general of the
Chicago &Northwestern R. R. Company. Henry
Snapp was elected to serve out Mr. Cook's
unexpired time.

The new apportionment on the census of
1870 placed Kankakee county with Iroquois,
Ford, Livingston, Woodford and Marshall coun-
ties in the eighth district. Each county had a
candidate in the field at the convention, and
after one hundred and eight ballots had been
cast Greenbury L. Fort, of Marshall county,
was elected, and served three successive terms,
until March 4, 1881.

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1

HISTORY OF KANKAKEE COUNTY

At the election of 1880, Lewis E. Payson, of
Pontiac, was the successful candidate, and
served very acceptably until 1890.

In 1890, Herman W. Snow, of Iroquois county, v:
as elected to congress. DIr. Snow made a
house to house canvass, using the tariff as the
issue, and avoiding public debate and demon-
stration. In 1892, Kankakee county again re-
ceived republican recognition in the election
of the I3onorahle Hamilton K. Wheeler over
Herman W. Snow, democrat.

Mr. Wheeler had made himself very popular
with his constituents, but the new apportion-
ment became effective before the expiration of
his term, and Kankakee county was thrown
into the eighteenth district, composed of Ver-
milion, Edgar, Clark, Iroquois and Kankakee
counties. Vermilion county being the home
of the Hon. Joseph G. Cannon, he became a
candidate and was elected in 1894 and has
since very acceptably filled the office of con-
gressman from the eighteenth district and was
two terms speaker of the house of representa-
tives.

CHAPTER XIII.

Legislative—John Strunk of Momence, the
First Representative—Alonzo K. Mack, the
First Senator—State Board of Equalization.
While that portion of Kankakee county north

of the river was a part of Will county, it was
represented in the state senate by Joel A. Mat-
thewson from 1842 to 1852, and from 1852 to
1856, by Uri Osgood, both of Joliet. In the
house, the county was represented from 1848
to 1848 by William E. Little and Micajah J.
Stanley, from 1848 to 1850 by John Miller and
William E. Little; from 1850 to 1854 by Jesse
O. Norton.

Iroquois county, including that part of Kan-
kakee county south of the river, was without
a resident state senator from the time of its
organization in 1833, to the election of Almon
S. Palmer in 1872. While this territory
re-

Page 20



Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 21



HISTORY OF KANKAKEE COUNTY

mained a part of Vermilion county, Gordon S.
Hubbard, a resident of Bunkum, was elected
representative, and served from 1832 to 1834,
Iroquois county was taken from Vermilion
county in 1833, and the resident representa-
tives from Iroquois county were Isaac
Courtright, 1836 to 1838; Louis Roberts,
from 1838 to 1840; Isaac Courtright. from
1840 to 1842; and Joseph W. Thomas, from 1852
to 1854.

Upon the organization of Kankakee county in
1853, John Strunk, of Momence, became the
first representative, serving from 1854 to 1856.
William A. Chatfield, of Momence, succeeded
Mz. Strunk, serving from 186 to 1858. Alonzo
W. Mack: was the next representative. In 1854,
Kankakee, Iroquois, Du Page, Kendall and Wil
counties formed the sixth senatorial district, of
which Uri Osgood, of Joliet, was elected state
senator. With the exception of Kendall the
same counties formed the forty-fifth district,
represented in 1854 by D. G. A. Parks, of
Joliet, Erastus 0. Hills, of Du Page county, and
John Strunk, of Momence, the latter being the
first man honored with election to the house
from Kankakee county.

In the fall of 1856, there was elected to the
senate of the twentieth general assembly, D.
G. A. Parks, of Joliet, Will county; and to the
house, Truman W. Smith, of Will county;
Franklin Blades, of Iroquois county, and
William A. Chatfield, of Kankakee county. To the
twenty-first general assembly, in 1858, were
elected D. G. A. Parks, to the senate; and
Hiram Norton, of Will county, Alonzo W.
Mack, of Kankakee county, and J. M. Hood, to
the house. In 1860, the twenty-second general
assembly, Kankakee county was honored by the
first election to the senate of Alonzo W. Mack,
of the city of Kankakee. The members of the
house were, Franklin Blades of Iroquois;
Samuel Stover of Will, and Frederick H.
Mather, of Du Page county.

The re-apportionment of 1861 placed
Kankakee county 1in the ecighteenth
senatorial and the forty-first representative
district. In 1862, Alonzo W. Mack was re-
clected state senator, and Chauncey A. Lake
was elected to the house. At this time the civil
war was in progress, and it is said that the
counsel of Mr. Mack was 43nuch sought by
both the president, Mr. Lincoln, and our war-
governor, Richard Yates.

In response to the call for soldiers, Mr. Mack
volunteered his setvices, and assisted in recruiting
troops. In August, 1862, he was commissioned

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1

653

colonel of the Seventy-sixth Volunteers
Infantry, and served as such until January,
1863, when he resigned from the army to
resume his service in the senate. There was
at this time, in both house and senate, a
growing sentiment against the prosecution
of the war, and state and national
authorities were anxious as to what action
would be taken by the legislature.

In 1866, Alonzo W. Mack was re-elected to
the senate for the fourth term, and Daniel S.
Parker, editor of the Kankakee Gazette,
succeeded Mr. Lake as representative. To
the twenty-sixth general assembly, in 1868,
were clected Henry Snapp of Joliet, as
senator, and James IVI. Perry, clerk of the
county from ]853-]86; as representative. In
1870, Henry Snapp resigned as senator, and
was succeeded by John F. Daggett, of Lockport,
Will county.

Under the constitution of 1870, Kankakee
and Ford counties were combined in the
seventy-ninth representative district, and
Judge Warren R. Hickox, of Kankakee, and
Calvin H. Frew, of Ford county, were the
representatives. This was the twenty-
seventh general assembly.

Prior to the election of 1872, the new
apportionment has been made, and the
experiment of minority representation was to be
tried. The counties of Kankakee and Iroquois
comprised the Sixteenth senatorial district.
Almon S. Palmer, of Iroquois county. was
clected senator, while Kankakee county was
represented by Thomas S. Sawyer, of
Chebanse, and Dr. Erasmus B. Collins and M.
J. Sheridan, of Momence, Dr. Collins being the
minority representative.

In 1874, Almon S. Parker, having been
elected for four years, held over, while
Reuben  Richardson, of Grant Park,
Kankakee county, ant] George C. Wilson and
George W. Parker, of Iroquois county, were sent
to the house, Mr. Patker being the minority
representative.

In 1876, the Thirtieth general assembly,
Thomas P. Bonfield, of Kankakee, was elected
to the senate for four years, and Conrad
Sec-rest and John A. Koplin, of Iroquois
county, and D. C. "Taylor, of Kankakee, wete
elected to the house, Mr. Taylor being the
minority representative.

At this time the people of the state of
[linois, already established as a progressive
factor in dealing with the insane, determined to

Page 22




Number 1 on this chart is the same as no.

Chart No. 38

2 Gabriel CONILLE-1514-------------------
BORN: Abt 1625
PLACE: ,France

MARR: Abt 1645
PLACE:

DIED:

--531

15 Jan 1672

PLACE: ,La Rochelle,France

1 Pierre CONILLE-1176----------------—---

BORN: 14 Mar 1645

PLACE: Aunis,La Rochelle,France

MARR: --382

PLACE:

DIED: 27 Dec 1725

PLACE: cCharlesbourg,Q, Canada
Marie GITON-1390-----------------—-———-
Spouse

3 Rachel BOISSEAU-1515
BORN: Abt 1625
PLACE: ,La Rochelle,France
DIED: 14 Jan 1669
PLACE: ,La Rochelle,France

Name and address of submitter:
Jack Taylor

10388 Krista Court

Cupertino, california

95014

Phone:408 996-0463

Theakiki vol. 25 #1

10 on chart no.

PEDIGREE CHART

3 Jul 1992

24

BORN:
PLACE:
DIED:
PLACE:

Number 1 on this chart is the same as no.

Chart No. 39

2 Gilles FOURNIER-1463

BORN: Abt 1590

PLACE: Coulme,Normandie,France
MARR : --511

PLACE: ,Normandie,France

DIED:

PLACE:

1 Guillaume FOURNIER-1459

BORN: 1619
PLACE: Coulener,Normandie,France
MARR: 20 Nov 1651 --509

PLACE: Notre Dame,ouebec Prov.,Canada
DIED: 24 Oct 1699

PLACE: St Thomas,_Quebec Prov.,Canada
Francoise HEBERT-1460

Spouse

3 Noelle GAGEUT-1464
BORN:
PLACE:
DIED:
PLACE:

Name and address of submitter:
Jack Taylor

10388 Krista Court

Cupertino, cCalifornia

95014

Phone:408 996-0463

12 on chart no.

24

BORN:
PLACE:
DIED:
PLACE:

Page 23



PEDIGREE CHART

3 Jul 1992 Chart No. 40

Number 1 on this chart is the same as no. 13 on chart no. 24

8 Nicolas HEBERT-1505------=---------—————-

BORN: Abt 1550
PLACE: ,,France
MARK : 1564 --527
4 Louis HEBERT-1465 -----------------—-——————- PLACE: Seine,Paris,France
BORN: Abt 1575 DIED: Abt 1600
PLACE: Rue St Honore,Paris,France PLACE: Paris , France
MARR: Jul 1602--512
PLACE: Paris , France 9 Jacqueline PAJOT-1506 ------------------
DIED: 23 Jan 1627 BORN:
PLACE: Quebec,Quebec Prov.,Canada PLACE:
2 Guillaume HEBERT=1467 —= - === oo m oo oo DIED:
BORN: 1614 PLACE:
PLACE: Seine,Paris,France
MARR: 1 oct 1634 --513 10 = m e e
PLACE: Quebec,Quebec Prov.,Canada BORN:
DIED: 23 Sep 1639 PLACE:
PLACE: Ouebec,Quebec Prov.,Canada MARK :
5 Marie ROLLET-1466 ----------------——-—————- PLACE:
BORN: Abt 1579 DIED:
PLACE: Paris ,France PLACE:
DIED: 27 May 1619
PLACE: 11 o mmmm oo
1 Francoise HEBERT-1460 —--—----==---- oo BORN:
BORN: 27 Jan 1637 PLACE:
PLACE: Quebec,Ouebec Prov.,Canada DIED:
MARR: 20 Nov 1651 --509 PLACE:
PLACE: Notre Dame,Quebec Prov.,Canada
DIED: 16 Mar 1716 12 Louis DES PORTES-1509 -----------------
PLACE: Quebec,Quebec Prov.,Canada BORN: Abt 1580
Guillaume FOURNIER-1459 ———---— o oo oo oo oo PLACE: ,France
Spouse MARR: --529
6 Pierre DES PORTES-1469 -----------——-—————- PLACE:
BORN: Abt 1600 DIED:
PLACE: Paris ,France PLACE: ,France
MARR: 13 Jun 1599 --514
PLACE: ,France 13 Ann DU POTEAU-1510 ----------------———-
DIED: 18 May 1629 BORN:
PLACE: ,France PLACE:
3 Helene DES PORTES-1468 -------------me - e e e e e e e DIED:
BORN: 7 Jul 1620 PLACE:
PLACE: Quebec,Quebec Prov.,Canada
DIED: 24 Jun 1675 14 mm e e
PLACE: Quebec,Quebec Prov.,Canada BORN:
PLACE
MARK
7 Francoise LANGLOIS-1470 ------------------- PLACE:
BORN: Abt 1600 DIED:
PLACE: ,France PLACE:
Name and address of submitter: DIED: 18 May 1629
Jack Taylor PLACE: ,France 15 —-mmmmmmmmm
10388 Krista Court BORN:
Cupertino, California PLACE:
95014 DIED:
Phone:408 996-0463 PLACE:

Theakiki Vol. #1 Page 24



Number 1 on this chart 1is the same as no.

Chart No. 41

/R
BORN
PLACE
MARR
PLACE
DIED
PLACE
2 Honore ROUS5EAU-1473 -------------————-——-
BORN:
PLACE: Gorge,Poitiers,France
MARR : --516
PLACE: ,France
DIED:
PLACE:
5
BORN
PLACE
DIED
PLACE
1 Thomas ROUSSEAU-1471 -------------——---
BORN: 1626
PLACE: ouebec,Quebec Prov.,Canada
MARR : 5 oct 1667 --515
PLACE: Quebec,Quebec Prov.,Canada
DIED:
PLACE:
Madeleine OLIVIER-1472 ----------------
Spouse
6 ———m—mmmmmm e
BORN
PLACE
MARR
PLACE
DIED
PLACE
3 Marie BOILLEROT-1474 -—------———————----
BORN:
PLACE:
DIED:
PLACE:
7 ________________
BORN
PLACE
Name and address of submitter: DIED
Jack Taylor PLACE

10388 Krista Court
Cupertino, california
95014

Phone:408 996-0463

Theakiki Vvol. #1

14 on chart no.

24

Number 1 on this chart is the same as no.

Chart No. 42

10388 Krista Court
Cupertino, california
95014

Phone:408 996-0463

15 on chart no. 24

___________ /S
BORN
PLACE
MARR
PLACE
DIED
PLACE
2 Jeah OLIVIER-1475 ------------—---—-
BORN: Abt 1616
PLACE: Claudebes,Rouen,France
MARR : --517
PLACE:
DIED:
PLACE:
[ —
BORN
PLACE
DIED
PLACE
1 Madeleine OLIVIER-1472 -----------————-
BORN: 1636
PLACE: Ouebec,Quebec Prov.,Canada
MARR : 5 oct 1667 --515
PLACE: Quebec,Quebec Prov.,Canada
DIED:
PLACE:
Thomas ROUSSEAU-1471 ------------—---
Spouse
6 ——————————
BORN
PLACE
MARK
PLACE
DIED
PLACE
3 Francoise Louise PREVOST-1476 ----------
BORN: Abt 1616
PLACE: ,Normandie,France
DIED:
PLACE:
7 __________
BORN
PLACE
Name and address of submitter: DIED
Jack Taylor PLACE

Page 25



PEDIGREE CHART

3 Jul 1992
Number 1 on this chart is the same as no. 12 on chart no. 25 Number 1 on this chart is the same as no. 14 on chart 28
Chart No. 43 Chart No. 44
4 mmm e 4 e
BORN BORN
PLACE PLACE
MARR MARR
PLACE PLACE
DIED DIED
PLACE PLACE
2 Antoine DESTROISMAISONS-2090 ----------- 2 Jacques HEBERT-1889 ----------------
BORN: BORN: Abt 1600
PLACE: PLACE: Balesne,Touraine,France
MARR: --757 MARR : --680
PLACE: PLACE:
DIED: DIED:
PLACE: PLACE:
§ mmmmm e § —mmmmm-
BORN: BORN:
PLACE: PLACE:
DIED: DIED:
PLACE: PLACE:
1 Adrien DESTROISMAISONS-1344 --------------- 1 Etienne HEBERT-1877
BORN: Abt 1590 BORN: 1625
PLACE: ,France PLACE: ,France
MARR: --469 MARR : 1650 --674
PLACE: PLACE: Port Royal,Acadia,Canada
DIED: 1645 DIED:
PLACE: Montreuil,France PLACE:
Antoinette LEROUX-1345 -----------————-————- Marie GAUDET-1878
Spouse Spouse
6 —mmm e 6 ---------
BORN: BORN:
PLACE: PLACE:
MARR : MARR :
PLACE: PLACE:
DIED: DIED:
PLACE: PLACE:
3 Jeanne LACHERER-2091 ---------------——- 3 Marie JUNEAU-1890
BORN: BORN: Abt 1600
PLACE: PLACE: Balesne,Touraine,France
DIED: DIED:
PLACE: PLACE:
VA e 7 ------
BORN: BORN:
PLACE: PLACE:
Name and address of submitter: DIED: Name and address of submitter: DIED:
Jack Taylor PLACE: Jack Taylor PLACE:
10388 Krista Court 10388 Krista Court
Cupertino, California Cupertino, California
95014 95014
Phone:408 996-0463 Phone:408 996-0463

Theakiki vol. 25 #1 Page 26



Alexandre - 7

Allen - 7
Ambrose - 15
Ammon - 8

Anderson - 4
Arseneau - 6
Atkinson - 15
Augsburger - 17
Austin - 5
Aylward - 21
Backhaus - 6
Bakeman - 6
Beam - 15
Beardsley - 17
Bechant - 7
Begnoche - 5
Belotte - 6
Bennett - 6
Berman - 8
Bilyard - 12

Bitten - 6
Blades - 22
Blake - 5

Blakesley - 5
Boillerot - 25
Boisseau - 23
Bonfield - 22
Bonvallett - 10
Books - 13

Bott - 8
Boudreau - 6, 7
Bourgeois - 7
Bowery - 5
Bowlsby - 6
Bowman - 6
Boyson - 8

Brai - 7
Brayton - 15
Brown - 7, 13
Burns - 13
Burton - 7, 13
Butts - 13
Campbell - 11
Capelin - 7
Case - 9
Cassady - 7
Chabot - 7
Chamberlain - 6
changnon - 6
Chatfield - 22
Cleghorn - 12
Cleveland - 16

Cloth - 7
Collins - 14, 22
Colton - 15

Conille - 23
Connors - 7
Cook - 20
Corner - 9
Cornwell - 6
Cotton - 6
Courtright - 22
Cruse - 7
Curtis - 7
Daggett - 22
Dahling - 7
Dale - 12, 13
Darling - 7

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1

SURNAME INDEX - VOL. 25 #1

Davie - 10
Dawson - 11
Dean - 14
Deardurff -_7
Dennison - 9
Des Portes - 24
Dealauries - 9

Deatroismaisons - 26

Dewey - 15
Dewey -12
Diedesh - 6
Dion - 6
Dolar - 8
Dole - 15

Donahue - 6

Du Poteau - 24
Durham - 11
Dutcher - 17, 18
Eichhotz - 7

Elliot - 12
Ellis - 17
Ennis - 12
Enyart - 9
Evans - 7, 17
Farley - 7
Ferris - 7
Filkin - 20
Fiola - 8
Flatt - 11
Fleck - 9

Fletcher - 6
Flewery - 7
Forgue - 7
Fort - 20
Fortin - 7
Fournier - 23
Frazier - 7
Frew - 22
Fricke - 6
Friend - 7
Fuhrmann - 7

Gageut - 23
Garrett - 7
Gaudet - 26
Giffin - 5
Girard - 7
Glemn - 6

Godfrey - 7
Good - 14

Goodrow - 5

Goodwin - 11
Goudreau - 12
Grabenstein - 8
Graham - 8
Grimes - 11
Grinnell - 9
Gronso - 14
Gruver - 9
Gutbellert - 8
Guyotte - 7
Hacker - 6
Hamberger - 7
Hamburg - 8
Hanson - 17
Hardie - 6
Harrison - 9
Hart - 6
Hartung - 6

Hatch - 9
Hawker - 6
Hawkins - 9
Hayhurst - 8
Hayman - 5
Hebert - 6, 12
Helzerman - 6
Hemphill - 10

Henry - 8
Hensey - 17
Hertz - 9

Hess - 17, 18
Hickox - 22
Hills - 22
Hitchcock - 6
Hoffner - 17

Holmes - 7
Hoober - 13
Hood - 22

Hover - 5
Hubbard - 22
Huff - 8
Huling - 9
Hurless - 11
Huse - 8
Ivers - 17
Jabez - 9
Jarvais - 7
Johnson - 6, 1
Jones - 6
Juneau - 26
Keeney - 10
Kegebein - 6

Kelch - 6
Kelley - 7
Kenega - 10
Kent - 9

Kerger - 6
Ketchum - 7
Kirchner - 6

Klehn - 6 -
Knapp - 6, 8
Knight - 9
Knute - 8
Kohl - 8
Kohler - 6

Koplin - 22
Krueger - 6
Labrie - 8
Lacherer - 26
Lagesse - 6
Laird - 7

Lake - 22
Lancaster - 11
Langlois - 7,
Larocque - 8
Lavarie -
Leclere -
Lee - 7
Lessard - 6
Leuth - 7
Lincoln - 22
Line - 17, 19
Little - 20
Lively - 10
Lochrey - 7
Logan - 9
Londergan - 15

6
6

’

3,

24

24,

17

26

Page 27



Surname Index - Vol. 25 #1 (Continued)

Lorej - 7 Rosa - 10 Warner - 7
Lovejoy - 20 Rousseau - 25 Warren - 6
Lyddon - 6 Rowf - 17 Warriner - 8, 13
Mark - 22 Roy - 7 Watson - 6
Mack - 22 Saucedo - 6 Webster - 7
Magruder - 11 Schaub - 17, 19 Wells - 17, 18
Maher - 6 Schellenberger - 6 Wentwrth - 20
Martens - 6 Schippe - 8 West - 7
Martin - 7 Schlipf - 6 Wheeler - 6, 10, 20
Mateer - 9 Schmillen - 15 Whitcomb - 7
Mather - 22 Schneider - 13, 16 White - 14, 17, 19
Mathieu - 6 Schroeder - 6 Whitmore - 8
Matthewson - 20 Schultz - 7 Wilking - 7
Mayrand - 8 Schurz - 15 Williams - 6
Mazuzan - 10 Seager - 11 Wilson - 6, 9, 22
McCartney - 17 Shaffer - 13 Woodford - 13
Mccure - 5 Shelly - 15 Wortman - 15
McSllan - 17, 19 Sheridan - 22 Wrothlesburg - 14
McLane - 7, 14 Sherwood - 17, 18 Yates - 22
McNaughton - 13 Shreffler - 11 Young - 6
McQueen - 17 Shultz - 14 Zeiner - 7
Meaden - 6 Smith - 10, 11, 13, 14, 22

Medlar - 11 Smutnak - 6

Meeske - 7 Snapp 22

Menard - 7 Snow - 20

Merwin - 7 Spencer - 8

Meyers - 14 Squires - 7

Miller - 10, 17, 20 Stamm - 12

Milliman - 9 Stang - 2

Miner - 6 Stanley - 20

Morey - 13 Stansbury - 9

Morgan - 7 Stearman - 10

Morin - 7, 8 Sterling - 17

Nansen - 6 Steudtman - 11

Navrat - 6 Stofan - 6

Neer - 15 Storrs - 7

Nilsen - 6 Stover - 22

Nixon - 6 Stratton - 10

Norton - 20, 22 Strawson - e

Octet - 6 Streete - 6

Odette - 6 Streeter - 11

Olivier - 25 Strong - 6

Osgood - 20 Strope - 6

Pajot - 24 Strouf - 6

Palmer - 20 Strunk - 20, 22

Palzer - 6 Susoeff - 6

Paquin - 12 Swan - 7

Park - 17 Scan - 13

Parker - 22 Swannell - 12

Patchett - 7 Swigert - 20

Patton - 8 Swigert - 12

Payson - 20 Tatro - 6

Perry - 12, 13 Tatros - 6

Peters - 6 Taylor - 22, 23, 25

Pettet - 11 Thibeault - 7

Pombers - 7 Thomas - 22

Pottenger - 12 Thurber - 6

Prevost - 25 Tibbie - 8

Putnam - 15 Timmins - 7

Rankin - 15 Trembly - 7

Ranny - 13 Turner - 15

Reed - 8 Unz - 14

Regnier - 8 Utt - 6

Richardson - 15 Utterback - 6

Richmond - 7 Van Meter - 7

Riggs - 9 Van Horn - 11

Roberta - 22 Wadley - 14

Roe - 7 Walters - 7

Rollet - 24 Ward - 5

Theakiki Vol. 25 #1 Page 28



